CERTIFICATE

In accordance with section 56(2) of the Jamaica (Constitution) Order
in Council 1962, I hereby certify that this Bill shortly entitled The
Appropriation Act, 2014 is a Money Bill. ’

MICHAEL A. PEART
] ‘ Speaker

JAMAICA

h e N ST RIS | sk

No. 4 — 2014

Iassent,

(e,

Governor-General,

L
/3 dqaj ‘% g!m,,al aoiy

AN ACT to Apply a sum out of the Consolidated Fund to the service
of the year ending on the 31st day of March, 2015 and to
appropriate the sums granted in this Session of Parliament.

s e 7S % Moy, 2014 ]

BE IT ENACTED by The Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty, by
and with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of
Representatives of Jamaica, and by the authority of the same, as
follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 2014.  Shorttitke.




CERTIFICATE

In accordance with section 56(2) of the Jamaica (Constitution) Order
in Council 1962, I hereby certify that this Bill shortly entitled The
Appropriation Act, 2014 is a Money Bill.

MICHAEL A. PEART
Speaker
JAMAICA

No.4~ 2014

I assent,

[L.S.]

4_%:&(-) AL Q@hlon

Governor-General.

/32%6&:& 7/ Wﬁ;«ﬂ Rorg-

AN ACT to Apply a sum out of the Consolidated Fund to the service
of the year ending on the 31st day of March, 2015 and to
appropriate the sums granted in this Session of Parliament.

[Ma{dy , 204 ]
BE IT ENACTED by The Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty, by
and with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of

Representatives of Jamaica, and by the authority of the same, as
follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 2014,  Shorttitie.




Expenditure
Authorized.

Appropriations.
Schedule.

[No. } The Appmpriatibn Act, 2014

2. The Accountant-General may, on the warrant of the Minister,
issue out of the Consolidated Fund, a sum not exceeding in the
aggregate, Two Hundred and Eighty Seven Thousand, Four Hundred
and Ninety Six Million, Nine Hundred and Seventy Five Thousand
Dollars for defraying the several charges and expenses of the
Government of Jamaica, and for other purposes, for the financial
year ending on the 31st day of March, 2015.

3.—(1) The sum granted by section 2 is hereby appropriated
for the services and purposes specified in the Schedule, pursuant
to and in accordance with, subsection (1) of section 116 of the
Constitution of Jamaica, and shall be deemed to have been so
appropriated from the 1st day of April, 2014.

(2) In addition to the said sum granted out of the Consolidated
Fund, accounting officers may apply out of any money, whether
received by way of fee, penalty, proceeds of sale, or by way of
extra or unusual receipt, as appropriations-in-aid of the services
and purposes specified in the Schedule, the sums respectively set
out inthe last column of the Schedule.



The Appropriation Act, 2014 [No. ]

SCHEDULE (Section 3)
Schedule of—
(a) sums granted; and

(b) sums which may be applied as appropriations-in-aid in addition
thereto,
to defray the charges of the several Heads of Expenditure herein particularly
mentioned which will come in course of payment during the year ending on
the 31st March, 2015, ’
Sums Appropriations-

Granted . In-Aid

Nos. Heads of Expenditure $'000 $'000
0100 His Excellency the Governor-

General and Staff 64,547.0
0200 Houses of Parliament 759,594.0
0300 Office of the Public Defender 66,916.0
0400 Office of the Contractor-General 220,753.0
0500 Auditor General 522,915.0 10,000.0
0600 Office of the Services

Commissions 173,729.0

0700 Office of the Children's Advocate 112,585.0

0800 Independent Commission of
Investigations 334,258.0

1500 Office of the Prime Minister 2,676,317.0 396,782.0

1S00B  Office of the Prime Minister,
Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral

Programme(s) 1,655,721.0 71,810.0
1510 Jamaica Information Service 320,833.0 62,424.0
1600 Office of the Cabinet 344,607.0

1600B  Office of the Cabinet, Capital,
Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s) 278,928.0

Carried forward 7,531,703.0 541,016.0



1649

1700

1700B

2000

2000B

201
2012
2019
2056
2600
2600A

2600B

2622

2624

2653

2800
2800A

The Appropriation Act, 2014

Sums
Granted
Heads of Expenditure $'000
Brought Forward 7,531,703.0
Management Institute for National
Development 139,129.0
Ministry of Tourism and
Entertainment 1,535,072.0
Ministry of Tourism and
Entertainment, Capital,
Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s) 14,392.0
Ministry of Finance and
Planning 32,192,222.0
Ministry of Finance and Planning,
Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s) 1,747,838.0
Accountant General 491,286.0

Jamaica Customs Agency 2,061,000.0

Appropriations-

In-Aid
$'000

541,016.0

194,299.0

2,229,050.0

2,403,953.0

140,000.0

500,000.0

35,000.0

1,224,893.0
117,450.0

Pensions 6,565,691.0
Tax Administration Jamaica 4,907,756.0
Ministry of National Security 13,401,229.0
Ministry of National Security,

Capital 2,172,245.0
Ministry of National Security,

Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral

Programme(s) 1,039,357.0
Police Department 28,642,246.0
Department of Correctional

Services 4,882,859.0
Passport, Immigration and

Citizenship Agency 315,188.0
Ministry of Justice 939,416.0
Ministry of Justice, Capital 445,000.0
Carried Forward 109,023,629.0

7,385,661.0



Nos.

2800B

2823
2825
2826
2827
2828
2829
2830
2831
2832
2833

2852
2854
3000

3000B

4000

4000B

4100

The Appraopriation Act, 2014

Heads of Expenditure

Brought Forward

Ministry of Justice, Capital,
Muitilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s)

Court of Appeal

Director of Public Prosecutions

Family Courts

Resident Magistrates’ Courts
Revenue Court

Supreme Court
Administrator General
Attorney General

Trustee in Bankruptcy

Office of the Parliamentary
Counsel

Legal Reform Department

Court Management Services

Ministry of Foreign Affairs
and Foreign Trade

Ministry of Foreign Affairs
and Foreign Trade,

Capital, Multilateral/
Bilateral Programme(s)

Ministry of Labour and
Social Security

Ministry of Labour and
Social Security, Capital,
Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s)

Ministry of Education

Carried Forward

Sums
Granted
$'000

109,023,629.0

386,903.0
75,246.0
263,889.0
186,716.0
1,134,577.0
2,621.0
487,700.0
179,000.0

[No. ]

Appropriations-
In-Aid
$'000

7,385,661.0

140,379.0

529,375.0

43,6470

80,708.0
47,537.0

203,407.0

3,000,349.0

75,000.0

2,262,746.0

5,544,504.0
78,292,324.0

136,653.0

610,000.0

450,000.0

201,819,878.0

8,722,693.0



[No. ]

Nos.

4100A
4100B
4200

4200A
4200B

4220

4234
4235
4500
4500B

4551
5100

5100A

5100B

5300

The Appropriation Act, 2014

Heads of Expenditure

Brought Forward
Ministry of Education,
Capital

Ministry of Education,
Capital, Multilateral/
Bilateral Programme(s)

Ministry of Health
Ministry of Health, Capital

Ministry of Health, Capital,
Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s)

Registrar General's
Department and Island
Record Office

Bellevue Hospital
Government Chemist

Ministry of Youth and Culture

Ministry of Youth and Culture,
Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral

Programme(s)
Child Development Agency

Ministry of Agriculture and
Fisheries

Ministry of Agriculture and
Fisheries, Capital

Ministry of Agriculture and
Fisheries Capital, Multi-
lateral/Bilateral
Programme(s)

Ministry of Industry, Investment

and Commerce

Carried Forward

Sums Appropriations-
Granted In-Aid
$000 $000

201,819,878.0  8,722,693.0

615,000.0

1,457,369.0
34,770,921.0 200,352.0
1,273,500.0

1,103,423.0
753,519.0

1,174,686.0

29,739.0
1,799,000.0 18,413.0

173,678.0
1,845,872.0 1,860.0

3,533,677.0 914,432.0

1,863,450.0

563,776.0

1,794,458.0 74,607.0

252,544,927.0 11,959,376.0



|
!

Nos.

5300B

5338

5600

5600A

5600B

5639

6500

6500A

6500B

6550

6700

6700B

The Appropriation Act, 2014 [Ne. ]

Sums Appropriations-

Granted In-Aid

Heads of Expenditure $000 $000
Brought Forward 252,544,927.0 11,959,376.0

Ministry of Industry, Investment
and Commerce Capital, Multi-
lateral/Bilateral Programme(s) 3,800.0

The Companies Offices of 330,140.0
Jamaica
Ministry of Science, Technology,
Energy and Mining 2,918,963.0 65,255.0
Ministry of Science, Technology,
Energy and Mining, Capital 597,000.0  1,130,790.0

Ministry of Science, Technology,
Energy and Mining, Capital,
Muitilateral/Bilateral

Programme(s) 800,298.0
Post and Telecommunications

Department 1,546,278.0 360,000.0
Ministry of Transport, Works

and Housing 2,848,654.0 979,542.0
Ministry of Transport, Works

and Housing, Capital 3,100,000.0

Ministry of Transport, Works, and
Housing, Capital, Multilateral/

Bilateral Programme(s) 10,579,264.0
National Works Agency 514,639.0 1,179,355.0
Ministry of Water, Land, Environ-

ment and Climate Change 1,151,862.0 117,342.0

Ministry of Water, Land, Environ-
ment and Climate Change,
Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s) 279,973.0

Carried Forward 276,885,658.0 16,121,800.0




8 [No. ] The Appropriation Act, 2014

Nos. Heads of Expenditure

Brought Forward

6746  Forestry Department

6747 National Land Agency

6748 National Environment and
Planning Agency

7200  Ministry of Local Government
and Community Development

7200B Ministry of Local Government
and Community Development,
Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral
Programme(s)

Total

Sums Appropriations-
Granted In-Aid
$000 $000

276,885,658.0 16,121,800.0

471,738.0 3,700.0
405,668.0  1,120,000.0

676,336.0 49,484.0

8,926,332.0 343,024.0

131,243.0

287,496,975.0 17,638,008.0

Passed in the House of Representatives this 30th day of April, 2014.

Passed in the Senate this 2nd day of May 2014,
FLOYD E. MORRIS

This printed impression has been carefully
compared by me with the authenticated
impression of the foregoing Act, and has been
Jound by me to be a true and correct printed
copy of the said Act.

+

| furtes
Cie)r{ to the Houses of Parliament. @ )

MICHAEL A. PEART
Speaker

President.



