CERTIFICATE

In accordance with section 56(2) of the Jamaica (Constitution) Order in Council 1962, I hereby certify that this Bill shortly entitled The Appropriation Act, 2014 is a Money Bill.

> MICHAEL A. PEART Speaker

No.4 - 2014

JAMAICA

I assent,

Governor-General.

AN ACT to Apply a sum out of the Consolidated Fund to the service of the year ending on the 31st day of March, 2015 and to appropriate the sums granted in this Session of Parliament.

[14th day of may, 2014]

BE IT ENACTED by The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Representatives of Jamaica, and by the authority of the same, as follows:---

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 2014. Short title.

CERTIFICATE

In accordance with section 56(2) of the Jamaica (Constitution) Order in Council 1962, I hereby certify that this Bill shortly entitled The Appropriation Act, 2014 is a Money Bill.

> MICHAEL A. PEART Speaker

JAMAICA

No.4-2014

I assent,

[L.S.]

(Agd.) P. R. allen Governor-General. 13th day of May, 2014

AN ACT to Apply a sum out of the Consolidated Fund to the service of the year ending on the 31st day of March, 2015 and to appropriate the sums granted in this Session of Parliament.

[44th day of May, 2014] BE IT ENACTED by The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and House of Representatives of Jamaica, and by the authority of the same, as follows:----

Short title. 1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, 2014.

Expenditure Authorized.

2. The Accountant-General may, on the warrant of the Minister, issue out of the Consolidated Fund, a sum not exceeding in the aggregate, Two Hundred and Eighty Seven Thousand, Four Hundred and Ninety Six Million, Nine Hundred and Seventy Five Thousand Dollars for defraying the several charges and expenses of the Government of Jamaica, and for other purposes, for the financial year ending on the 31st day of March, 2015.

Appropriations. Schedule. 3.—(1) The sum granted by section 2 is hereby appropriated for the services and purposes specified in the Schedule, pursuant to and in accordance with, subsection (1) of section 116 of the Constitution of Jamaica, and shall be deemed to have been so appropriated from the 1st day of April, 2014.

(2) In addition to the said sum granted out of the Consolidated Fund, accounting officers may apply out of any money, whether received by way of fee, penalty, proceeds of sale, or by way of extra or unusual receipt, as appropriations-in-aid of the services and purposes specified in the Schedule, the sums respectively set out in the last column of the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

(Section 3)

Schedule of-

.

3

÷

1

- (a) sums granted; and
- (b) sums which may be applied as appropriations-in-aid in addition thereto,

to defray the charges of the several Heads of Expenditure herein particularly mentioned which will come in course of payment during the year ending on the 31st March, 2015.

		Sums	Appropriations-
		Granted	In-Aid
Nos.	Heads of Expenditure	\$'00 0	\$'000
0100	His Excellency the Governor-		
	General and Staff	64,547.0	•
0200	Houses of Parliament	759,594.0	
0300	Office of the Public Defender	66,916.0	•
0400	Office of the Contractor-General	220,753.0	
0500	Auditor General	522,915.0	10,000.0
0600	Office of the Services		
	Commissions	173,729.0	
0700	Office of the Children's Advocate	112,585.0	
0800	Independent Commission of		
	Investigations	334,258.0	
1500	Office of the Prime Minister	2,676,317.0	396,782.0
1500B	Office of the Prime Minister,		
	Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral		
	Programme(s)	1,655,721.0	71,810.0
1510	Jamaica Information Service	320,833.0	62,424.0
1600	Office of the Cabinet	344,607.0	
1600B	Office of the Cabinet, Capital,		
	Multilateral/Bilateral		
	Programme(s)	278,928.0	i
	Carried forward	7,531,703.0	541,016.0

I.

Nos.	Heads of Expenditure	Sums Granted \$'000	Appropriations- In-Aid \$'000
	Brought Forward	7,531,703.0	541,016.0
1649	Management Institute for Nationa Development	d 139,129.0	194,299.0
1700	Ministry of Tourism and Entertainment	1,535,072.0	2,229,050.0
1700B	Ministry of Tourism and Entertainment, Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral Programme(s)	14,392.0	
2000	Ministry of Finance and Planning	32,192,222.0	
2000B	Ministry of Finance and Planning Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral Programme(s)	, 1,747,838.0	
2011	Accountant General	491,286.0	
2012	Jamaica Customs Agency	2,061,000.0	2,403,953.0
2019	Pensions	6,565,691.0	
2056	Tax Administration Jamaica	4,907,756.0	
2600	Ministry of National Security	13,401,229.0	140,000.0
2600A	Ministry of National Security, Capital	2,172,245.0	
2600B	Ministry of National Security, Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral Programme(s)	1,039,357.0	
2622	Police Department	28,642,246.0	500,000.0
2624	Department of Correctional	20,072,270.0	500,000.0
2027	Services	4,882,859.0	35,000.0
2653	Passport, Immigration and Citizenship Agency	315,188.0	1,224,893.0
2800	Ministry of Justice	939,416.0	117,450.0
2800A	Ministry of Justice, Capital	445,000.0	
	Carried Forward	109,023,629.0	7,385,661.0

•

ş

•

-

2

,

а , т [No.]

Nos.	Heads of Expenditure	Sums Granted \$'000	Appropriations- In-Aid \$'000
	Brought Forward	109,023,629.0	7,385,661.0
2800B	Ministry of Justice, Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral Programme(s)	386,903.0	
2823	Court of Appeal	75,246.0	
2825	Director of Public Prosecutions	263,889.0	
2826	Family Courts	186,716.0	
2827	Resident Magistrates' Courts	1,134,577.0	
2828	Revenue Court	2,621.0	
2829	Supreme Court	48 7,700.0	
2830	Administrator General	179,000.0	140,379.0
2831	Attorney General	529,375.0)
2832	Trustee in Bankruptcy	43,647.0	
2833	Office of the Parliamentary Counsel	80,708.0	
2852	Legal Reform Department	47,537.0	
2854	Court Management Services	203,407.0	
3000	Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Foreign Trade	3,000,349.0	136,653.0
3000B	Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Foreign Trade, Capital, Multilateral/ Bilateral Programme(s)	75,000.0	
4000	Ministry of Labour and Social Security	2,262,746.0	610,000.0
4000B	Ministry of Labour and Social Security, Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral Programme(s)	5,544,504.0	
4100	Ministry of Education	78,292,324.0	
	Carried Forward	201,819,878.0	

Nos.	Heads of Expenditure	Sums Granted \$000	Appropriations- In-Aid \$000
	Brought Forward	201,819,878.0	8,722,693.0
4100A	Ministry of Education, Capital	615,000.0	
4100B	Ministry of Education, Capital, Multilateral/ Bilateral Programme(s)	1,457,369.0	
4200	Ministry of Health	34,770,921.0	200,352.0
4200A	Ministry of Health, Capital		1,273,500.0
4200B	Ministry of Health, Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral Programme(s)	1,103,423.0	
4220	Registrar General's Department and Island Record Office		753,519.0
4234	Bellevue Hospital	1,174,686.0)
4235	Government Chemist	29,739.0	i
4500	Ministry of Youth and Culture	1,799,000.0	18,413.0
4500B	Ministry of Youth and Culture, Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral Programme(s)	173,678.0	1
4551	Child Development Agency	1,845,872.0	
5100	Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries	3,533,677.0	-
5100A	Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Capital	1,863,450.0	
5100B	Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Capital, Multi- lateral/Bilateral Programme(s)	563,776.0	
5300	• • • •	202,110.0	
5500	Ministry of Industry, Investment and Commerce	1,794,458.0	74,607.0
	Carried Forward	252,544,927.0	11,959,376.0

1

-

÷

- .

[No.]

Sums Appropriations-Granted In-Aid Nos. Heads of Expenditure \$000 \$000 **Brought Forward** 252,544,927.0 11,959,376.0 5300B Ministry of Industry, Investment and Commerce Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral Programme(s) 3,800.0 5338 The Companies Offices of 330,140.0 Jamaica 5600 Ministry of Science, Technology, Energy and Mining 2,918,963.0 65,255.0 5600A Ministry of Science, Technology, Energy and Mining, Capital 597,000.0 1,130,790.0 5600B Ministry of Science, Technology, Energy and Mining, Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral Programme(s) 800,298.0 Post and Telecommunications 5639 Department 360,000.0 1,546,278.0 6500 Ministry of Transport, Works and Housing 2,848,654.0 979,542.0 6500A Ministry of Transport, Works and Housing, Capital 3,100,000.0 6500B Ministry of Transport, Works, and Housing, Capital, Multilateral/ Bilateral Programme(s) 10,579,264.0 6550 National Works Agency 514,639.0 1,179,355.0 6700 Ministry of Water, Land, Environment and Climate Change 1,151,862.0 117,342.0 6700B Ministry of Water, Land, Environment and Climate Change, Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral Programme(s) 279,973.0 Carried Forward 16,121,800.0 276,885,658.0

, **.**

e 1

7

[No.]

Nos.	Heads of Expenditure	Sums Granted \$000	Appropriations- In-Aid \$000
	Brought Forward	276,885,658.0	16,121,800.0
6746	Forestry Department	471,738.0	3,700.0
6747	National Land Agency	405,668.0	1,120,000.0
6748	National Environment and Planning Agency	676,336.0	49,484.0
7200	Ministry of Local Government and Community Development	8,926,332.0	343,024.0
7200B	Ministry of Local Government and Community Development, Capital, Multilateral/Bilateral Programme(s)	131,243.0	,
	Total	287,496,975.0	17,638,008.0

Passed in the House of Representatives this 30th day of April, 2014.

MICHAEL A. PEART Speaker

Passed in the Senate this 2nd day of May 2014.

FLOYD E. MORRIS President.

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the authenticated impression of the foregoing Act, and has been found by me to be a true and correct printed copy of the said Act.

V. Curtis Clerk to the Houses of Parliament. (Actg.)

[No.]

• (".• •

· · · · ·

7